

## TO ALL IAM MEMBERS \*\*ONLY THOSE EMPLOYED AS SCREENER IN BC\*\*. PRESIDENT GENERAL SCREENER - WESTERN REGION, BC NOMINATIONS - MAY 2025 / ELECTION AUGUST 2025

Dear Sisters and Brothers,

The IAM Transport District 140 Executive Board have noted that several organizing campaigns have been successful in the Western Region, resulting in an increase in the number of members requiring representation and services. As a result, the Executive Board has submitted a dispensation request to add one (1) General Chairperson in the Western Region (BC) to the Canadian Territory GVP, Brother Dave Chartrand, for consideration.

It is with great enthusiasm that we inform our members that the GVP, Brother Dave Chartrand, has granted dispensation to add one (1) Western Region (BC) **Screener** General Chairperson.

The Western Region (BC) Screener General Chairperson will work out of the IAM's Transportation District 140 office, located in Richmond, British Columbia, Canada. The term of office for the Western Region (BC) Screener General Chairperson will begin on September 1, 2025, and will expire at the same time as all other General Chairpersons.

Nomination and election guidelines will be presented as follows.

"There shall be one (1) designated Western Region (BC) Screener General Chairperson. This designated Western Region (BC) Screener General Chairperson shall be nominated by and elected solely by those members who are employed as Screeners in the Western Region (BC). Members represented by this Western Region (BC) Screener General Chairperson are not entitled to nominate, vote for the designated Western Region (BC) Service General Chairperson or the Western Region (BC) Air Canada General Chairperson. They are entitled to nominate, vote for all Western Region (BC) AT Large General Chairperson."

The **NOMINATIONS** for the Western Region (BC) Screener General Chairperson position will take place on **Tuesday, May 20, 2025.** 

The **ELECTION** for the Western Region (BC) Screener General Chairperson position will take place on **Wednesday**, August 6, 2025.

All members who are in "good standing" as per the IAMAW Constitution Article II, Section 04 will be permitted to cast a vote.

In solidarity,

Alfredo Acrobati Sec. Tres. IAM District 140

## BULLETIN NO. 010 – ISSUED APRIL 28, 2025 PLEASE COPY, POST AND CIRCULATE

VISIT OUR WEBSITE / VISITEZ NOTRE PAGE WEB - http://www.iam140.ca